

S234969

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

DOUGLAS TROESTER,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

STARBUCKS CORPORATION,

Defendant and Respondent.

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

JAN 25 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

ON A CERTIFIED QUESTION FROM THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT
CASE No. 14-55530

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP

*REX S. HEINKE (SBN 066163)

RHEINKE@AKINGUMP.COM

GREGORY W. KNOPP (SBN 237615)

GKNOPP@AKINGUMP.COM

MARK R. CURIEL (SBN 222749)

MCURIEL@AKINGUMP.COM

JONATHAN P. SLOWIK (SBN 287635)

JPSLOWIK@AKINGUMP.COM

1999 AVENUE OF THE STARS, SUITE 600

LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90067

TELEPHONE: 310-229-1000

FACSIMILE: 310-229-1001

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT AND RESPONDENT
STARBUCKS CORPORATION

S234969

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

DOUGLAS TROESTER,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

STARBUCKS CORPORATION,

Defendant and Respondent.

ON A CERTIFIED QUESTION FROM THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT
CASE NO. 14-55530

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP

*REX S. HEINKE (SBN 066163)

RHEINKE@AKINGUMP.COM

GREGORY W. KNOPP (SBN 237615)

GKNOPP@AKINGUMP.COM

MARK R. CURIEL (SBN 222749)

MCURIEL@AKINGUMP.COM

JONATHAN P. SLOWIK (SBN 287635)

JPSLOWIK@AKINGUMP.COM

1999 AVENUE OF THE STARS, SUITE 600

LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90067

TELEPHONE: 310-229-1000

FACSIMILE: 310-229-1001

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT AND RESPONDENT
STARBUCKS CORPORATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	9
II. BACKGROUND	10
A. Troester Allegedly Worked Brief Moments “Off-The-Clock” On “Closing Shifts.”	10
B. Troester Sues.....	11
C. The District Court Grants Summary Judgment On All Of Troester’s Claims.....	12
D. The Ninth Circuit Requests That This Court Decide Whether The <i>De Minimis</i> Rule Applies To California Wage And Hour Claims.....	15
III. ARGUMENT	15
A. The <i>De Minimis</i> Rule Has Long Been A Central Component Of California Law, So It Is Not A Federal Rule.....	16
B. The <i>De Minimis</i> Rule Applies To California Wage Claims.....	19
1. Courts Have Regularly Applied The <i>De Minimis</i> Rule To California Wage Claims.....	19
2. California Courts Regularly Look To Federal Guidance Where There Is No Conflict.....	20
3. The DLSE Has Long Endorsed The <i>De Minimis</i> Rule, Which The Legislature Has Ratified.....	26
4. The <i>De Minimis</i> Rule Applies To Statutory Wage Claims, Not Just Equitable Claims.....	28
5. The <i>De Minimis</i> Rule Is No Less Relevant Today.....	30

6.	The <i>De Minimis</i> Rule Will Not “Injure” Employees.....	33
7.	Troester’s Argument That Employers Will “Abuse” The <i>De Minimis</i> Rule Is Unfounded.	34
IV.	CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>A.H. Phillips, Inc. v. Walling</i> (1945) 324 U.S. 490	24
<i>Addison v. Huron Stevedoring Corp.</i> (2d Cir. 1953) 204 F.2d 88	34, 35
<i>Alvarado v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> (N.D.Cal., June 18, 2008, No. C 06-04015 JSW) 2008 WL 2477393	19
<i>Alvarez v. IBP, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2003) 339 F.3d 894	20
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> (1946) 328 U.S. 680	<i>passim</i>
<i>Armenta v. Osmose, Inc.</i> (2005) 135 Cal.App.4th 314	23
<i>Augustus v. ABM Security Serv., Inc.</i> (Dec. 22, 2016, S224853) ___ Cal.5th ___ [2016 WL 7407328, at *2]	26
<i>Bamonte v. City of Mesa</i> (9th Cir. 2010) 598 F.3d 1217	20
<i>Bermudez v. Fulton Auto Depot, LLC</i> (2009) 179 Cal.App.4th 1318	18
<i>Brinker v. Superior Court</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 1004	26
<i>Building Material & Const. Teamsters' Union, Local 216 v. Farrell</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 651	9, 20, 21, 23
<i>Carlsen v. U.S.</i> (Fed. Cir. 2008) 521 F.3d 1371	15

<i>Cervantez v. Celestica Corp.</i> (C.D.Cal. 2009) 618 F.Supp.2d 1208	19
<i>Claremont Police Officers Ass'n v. City of Claremont</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 623	18
<i>Connell v. Higgins</i> (1915) 170 Cal. 541	18
<i>Corbin v. Time Warner Ent't-Advance/Newhouse P'ship</i> (9th Cir. 2016) 821 F.3d 1069	19, 30
<i>Cornn v. UPS, Inc.</i> (N.D.Cal., Aug. 26, 2005, No. C03-2001 TEH) 2005 WL 2072091	19
<i>De Asencio v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> (3d Cir. 2007) 500 F.3d 361	15
<i>Gallamore v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 815	29
<i>Gerawan Farming, Inc. v. Lyons</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 468	17
<i>Ghory v. Al-Lahham</i> (1989) 209 Cal.App.3d 1487	28
<i>Gillings v. Time Warner Cable LLC</i> (9th Cir. 2014) 583 F.App'x 712	19, 23, 33, 34
<i>Gomez v. Lincare, Inc.</i> (2009) 173 Cal.App.4th 508	19, 30
<i>Harris v. Time, Inc.</i> (1987) 191 Cal.App.3d 449	19
<i>IBP v. Alvarez</i> (2005) 546 U.S. 21	21
<i>In re Marriage of Crook</i> (1992) 2 Cal.App.4th 1606	18
<i>Kenyon v. Western Union Tel. Co.</i> (1893) 100 Cal. 454	29

<i>Knoke v. Swan</i> (1935) 2 Cal.2d 630	29
<i>Lindow v. U.S.</i> (9th Cir. 1984) 738 F.2d 1057	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lueras v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP</i> (2013) 221 Cal.App.4th 49	18
<i>Martinez v. Combs</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 35	24, 25, 26
<i>Mendiola v. CPS Security Solutions, Inc.</i> (2015) 60 Cal.4th 833	24
<i>Mitchell v. JCG Industries, Inc.</i> (7th Cir. 2014) 745 F.3d 837	16
<i>Moore v. Cal. State Bd. of Accountancy</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 999	27
<i>Morillion v. Royal Packing Co.</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 575	20, 23, 27
<i>Nye & Nisson v. Weed Lumber Co.</i> (1928) 92 Cal.App. 598	19
<i>Overholser v. Glynn</i> (1968) 267 Cal.App.2d 800	19
<i>Pacific Intermountain Express v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> (1984) 151 Cal.App.3d 777	24, 25
<i>People v. Armstrong</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 432, 452	18
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 896	32
<i>People v. Waidla</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 690	33
<i>Ramirez v. Yosemite Water Co., Inc.</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 785	23, 32

<i>Reich v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.</i> (2d Cir. 1995) 45 F.3d 646	15
<i>Rutti v. Lojack Corp.</i> (9th Cir. 2010) 596 F.3d 1046	16, 34
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> (2014) 134 S.Ct. 870.....	32, 33
<i>See's Candy Shops, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2013) 210 Cal.App.4th 889	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tidewater Marine Western, Inc. v. Bradshaw</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 557	27, 28
<i>Tony & Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec'y of Labor</i> (1985) 471 U.S. 290	24
<i>Wisconsin Dept. of Revenue v. Wrigley Co.</i> (1992) 505 U.S. 214 (<i>Wrigley</i>).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wolf v. Prosser</i> (1887) 73 Cal. 219	18
<i>Yamaha Corp. of Am. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 1	27

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Civ. Code	
§ 3533	25, 32
§ 3542	32
Evid. Code	
§ 702	33
Lab. Code	
§ 204	22
§ 510	22
15 U.S.C.	
§ 381	17
29 U.S.C.	
§ 207(b)(2).....	21
§ 211(c).....	26

29 C.F.R.	
§ 778.223	21
§ 785.47	16, 33, 34, 35

OTHER AUTHORITIES

DLSE Manual (2002)	
§ 46.6.4	26
§ 47.2.1-47.2.1.1	26
§ 48.1.9-48.1.9.1	26
DLSE Op. Letter 2010.04.07	26
DLSE Op. Letter 1988.05.16	26
Veech & Moon, <i>De Minimis Non Curat Lex</i> (1947) 45	
Mich.L.Rev. 537	16
